
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 29th June 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 

23) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
6. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 24 - 135) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 
  
7. Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter 2015/16 (Pages 136 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  



 

8. Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally - Strategy for 2016-19 (Update) (Pages 141 - 
153) 

 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
9. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 154 - 158) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Abbott Bryning (Vice-Chairman), Colin Hartley, 

Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Sherlock (Substitute) and Peter Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th September, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Review of Governance and the  
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

14 September 2016 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s recommendation for the adoption of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the 2015/16 financial year. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 (attached as Appendix 
B) be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management and corporate governance by 
considering the effectiveness of the Council’s adopted local Code of Governance. Also 
to oversee the production of the authority’s annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and recommend its 
adoption.. (The Constitution, part 3 section 8). 

1.2 At its meeting on 29th June 2016 the Audit Committee considered a report from the 
Internal Audit and Assurance Manager providing an update on the 2015/16 
governance review and the production of a draft Annual Governance Statement. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement as drafted at 29th June 2016 was published in draft 
format alongside the approved annual accounts for 2015/16 and made available for 
consideration by the Council’s external auditor as part of the annual audit process. 

2.2 As reported to the Audit Committee in June, the draft Governance Statement was 
considered and developed by Management Team (with the previous Chief Executive) 
at its meeting on 29th June 2016.  The substance and conclusions of the governance 
review and the draft Statement were re-considered by Management Team and the 
current Chief Executive on 9th August 2016. 

 



2.3 In relation to the production of a Governance Statement, “proper practices” are defined 
as those set out in a framework and guidance issued by CIPFA & SOLACE1 during 
2007, applying from the 2007/08 financial year onwards.  Specifically, the Council is 
required to develop and maintain a Local Code of Corporate Governance (the current 
version was approved by Audit Committee on 19th September 2012) and to prepare a 
Governance Statement in order to report publicly on an annual basis on the extent to 
which the Council complies with its own Code. 

3.0 Proposal Details 

 Review of Compliance with the Code of Governance 

3.1 A review has been undertaken of the Council’s position and performance against the 
Code of Governance approved in September 2012.  The results of the evaluation 
exercise are demonstrated in the Overview Chart and the Evaluation Summary which 
are attached at Appendix A.  Please note that these will be printed in black and white 
but may be viewed in colour on computer screens.   

3.2 The Code of Corporate Governance consists of a set of seventy-eight elements within 
the following six core principles, which underpin a council's system of governance: 

1.  Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community including citizens and service users and creating and 
implementing a vision for the local area. 

2.  Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles. 

3.  Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through behaviour. 

4.  Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk. 

5.  Developing the capacity and capability of members to be effective and 
ensuring that officers – including the statutory officers - also have the 
capability and capacity to deliver effectively. 

6.  Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust local 
public accountability. 

 Assurance 

3.3 A document compiled to detail the identified “sources” of assurance for each element 
of the Code has again been updated.  Sources of assurance range from a record of 
official policy and strategy documents such as the Constitution to the results of reviews 
such as Internal Audit and External Audit reports, to procedures such as one-to-one 
management meetings. 

3.4 Individual “assurance statements” have been sought from managers at the level 
immediately below Chief Officer level, in relation to internal control and governance 
arrangements within their areas and this assurance has been built in to the overall 
evaluation. 

                                                           
1 “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” – CIPFA & SOLACE 2007 



3.5 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s Annual Report and Assurance Statement 
for 2015/16 was considered by the Audit Committee on 29th June 2016.  The report 
concluded that the Authority had a significant ongoing governance issue in relation to 
its information management arrangements and that this should be disclosed in the 
Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager also advised that, 
whilst the audit work completed had not identified significant issues regarding the 
council’s framework of governance, risk management and control, reductions in the 
amount of assurance work meant that he was only able to provide ‘Limited’ assurance 
for this particular period. 

 Annual Review of Internal Audit 

3.6 An annual review of Internal Audit, providing an update on the position regarding 
Internal Audit’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
was considered by the Audit Committee on 29th June 2016. 

3.8 The report concluded that the Audit Committee could take reasonable assurance that 
Internal Audit is operating effectively and could place reliance on its reports and work 
in considering the overall effectiveness of governance arrangements.  The review did 
not identify any issues meriting disclosure in the Governance Statement and the 
current position regarding compliance with the PSIAS is reflected in the draft 
Governance Statement. 

 Governance Review - Evaluation Results 

3.9 The Code of Governance comprises seventy-eight elements and the overall position 
is that, whilst there have not been any dramatic changes in the evaluation over the last 
year, the number of factors demonstrating a perceived shortfall in performance is 15, 
an increase of 3 on the number identified in the 2014/15 review.  There is no factor 
with a perceived shortfall of more than one point.  Where a shortfall exists, 
comments/conclusions are included in the evaluation on the current position and on 
any plans to improve arrangements during 2016/17 and beyond. 

3.11 In reviewing the results of the evaluation, Management Team have judged that the 
Governance Statement should acknowledge the following events which occurred 
during or after the 2015/16 financial year, and which will present governance 
challenges in the current and future years: 

 Regional funding issues, particularly those affecting Lancashire County 
Council; 

 The establishment o
[...]
cil’s vision and ethos as an 
Ensuring Council; 

 Strengthening services through the continuing development of both the 
workforce itself and of the organisation’s leadership and management values 
and practices, including those relating to financial management. 

The council proposes, over the coming year, to take steps to address the above matters 
to further enhance its governance arrangements.  The council is satisfied that these steps 
will address the need for improvements that were identified in the review of effectiveness 
and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of the next governance 
review. 

 

 

Once finalised, the Annual Governance Statement will be signed off by the following 
Members and Officers of the City Council: 

 

 

 
 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
Section 151 Officer 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
14 September 2016 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Member approval for the 2015/16 audited accounts, to allow the completion 
of financial reporting for last year. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report for 2015/16 issued by the Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer. 
 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 

be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman. 
 
 
1 REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft Accounts for 2015/16 

were produced by 30 June and certified by the s151 Officer on that date.  They were 
then made available for public inspection and they have also been externally audited. 

 
1.2 The outcome of the external audit is set out in the Auditor’s formal report at Appendix 

A. The External Audit Manager will be in attendance at the Committee m
[...]
c  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members of the public can request the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for an 
independent review if they are not satisfied with a local authority’s handling of, or 
conclusions from a complaint.  If the LGO finds the local authority is at fault, she 
recommends actions for the local authority to remedy the fault. 

1.2 The LGO sends an Annual Review letter to each local authority setting out statistics 
about complaints that have been referred to her about that authority during the financial 
year. The LGO also publishes an Annual Review of complaints statistics for all local 
authorities. 

2.0 2015/16 Annual Review Letter 

2.1 The LGO’s Annual Review Letter for 2015/16 is appended to this report for Members’ 
information.  She received 12 complaints and enquiries against the Council in 2015/16, 
compared to 22 received in 2014/15.  There were also 12 decisions made compared 
to 21 in 2014/15.  It should be noted that not every decision relates to a complaint 
made within the 12 month period; some of the complaints registered within this period 
may not have been finalised and decisions made within this period may have been 
registered in the previous year. 

2.2 These reductions in referrals and decisions are clearly encouraging.  A high-level 
comparison with the other Lancashire district councils suggests that these levels are 
more in line with the norm and provide a reasonable benchmark to evaluate the 
Council’s future performance in relation to complaints. 

2.3 Members will note that 3 of the Ombudsman’s decisions relate to complaints which she 
investigated in detail, 2 of which were upheld. This compares to 2 detailed 
investigations in 2014/15, 1 of which was upheld. A list of all the complaints with a 
summary of decisions is published on the LGO website at: 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/ 

  

http://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/


2.4 The 2 complaints against the Council which were upheld by the LGO were: 

a) A complaint concerning the actions of the Council’s contracted bailiffs when visiting 
a business property to recover outstanding business rates and costs.  The 
Ombudsman found that, whilst some allegations concerning the manner of the 
bailiff’s conduct were unfounded, there were three areas where his action was not 
in accordance with the relevant code of practice and/or the Council’s and bailiffs’ 
contract and own code of practice.  The Ombudsman therefore concluded that 
there was some fault in the actions of the Council's bailiffs and a remedy was 
agreed that costs of £70 would be removed and that the bailiff’s staff would be re-
trained. 

b) A complaint concerning the Council’s reduction in the approved size of one of the 
Lancaster Charter Market stalls.  The Ombudsman did not find the Council to be at 
fault over its instruction that the trader should reduce the size of his market stall or 
over allegations that a senior officer treated him unfairly.  She did, however, find 
that the Council was at fault because it gave an incorrect reason for not 
investigating one part of the trader’s complaint.  As this fault did not give rise to any 
significant injustice, the Ombudsman did not recommend any remedy. 

3.0 2015/16 Annual Review of Local Government Complaints 

3.1 The Ombudsman’s overall Annual Review of local government complaints is available 
online at http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-
government-complaint-reviews.  The report indicates that the general number of 
complaints referred to the LGO increased by around 6% although this is at least partly 
explained by the number and type of organisation being included having also 
increased. 

4.0 Conclusion 

4.1 The report is for noting. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IM
[...]
istration in England



Local Authority Report: Lancaster City Council
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2016

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website:
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

Complaints and enquiries received

Adult Care
Services

Benefits and
Tax

Corporate
and Other
Services

Education
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

0 4 2 0 2 0 3 1 0 12

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given
Referred back

for Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

1 1 2 5 1 2 67% 12

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

The compliance rate is the proportion of remedied complaints where our
recommendations are believed to have been implemented.

by LGO

Satisfactorily
by Authority
before LGO
Involvement

Compliance
Rate

1 0 100%



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 

 – Strategy for 2016-2019 (Update) 

14 September 2016 
 

Report of the Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the outcome of a self-assessment against the Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally Strategy and the resulting plan of action. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the report be noted 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting on 29th June 2016 the Audit Committee endorsed the Council’s adoption 
of the national Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (FFCL) Strategy as a guide to 
the Council’s continued development of its counter fraud and corruption arrangements. 

1.2 As a preliminary action in connection with the strategy, the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager advised the Committee that a self-assessment would be 
undertaken against a checklist included in the FFCL Strategy and would be reported 
back to Members. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 The outcome of the self-assessment, setting out potential areas for development and 
planned actions is attached at Appendix A. 

2.2 Overall, the exercise has been very positive in terms of confirming the commitment 
being shown through the Council’s counter fraud arrangements and in serving to 
identify areas in which further improvements may be possible. 

2.3 It is judged that the actions identified can be implemented within current budgets and 
staffing resources.  Progress will be included in future reports to the Committee on 
counter-fraud activity. 

3.0 Details of Consultation 

3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

  



4.0 Conclusion  

4.1 The Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy provides a blueprint for local 
authorities in combatting fraud and corruption for the period 2016 to 2019.  Adoption 
of the strategy has provided a valuable means to evaluate the ongoing development 
of its counter fraud and corruption arrangements.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Whilst the report has no direct impact on these areas, the continued development of effective 
counter fraud arrangements plays an important role in supporting the Council’s corporate 
plans and priorities by seeking to ensure that resources and interests are safeguarded. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising direc
[...]
ourse of audit work 
are reported back to departments and 
actions are agreed with a view to 
strengthening arrangements. 

If a weakness identified it would be fed 
back to the relevant person by the CET. 
However, no formal mechanism exists at 
this time. 

Develop mechanisms to ensure that any 
system and procedural weaknesses 
identified in fraud investigation are 
reported and acted upon. 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
14th September 2016 

 
Internal Audit Monitoring 

 
Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan, 
seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results of 
recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the results of recent audit activity (sections 2 - 3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 10th August 2016 

1.1 The 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 29th June 2016.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 10th August 
2016 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 10th August 2016 

Area of work 

Resources (audit days) 

Actuals 
to 

10/08/16 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan 

Variance 
Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 12 0 12 50 38 50 

Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 

0 40 40 40 0 40 

Core Management 
Arrangements 

26 10 36 50 14 50 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 

31 36 67 120 53 120 

Follow-Up Reviews 5 30 35 50 15 35 

Sub-Total, Assurance 74 116 190 310 120 295 

 

Consultancy Work 

Ad-Hoc Advice 17 33 50 50 0 50 

Corporate Risk 
Management 

1 19 20 20 0 20 

Support Work 0 0 0 20 20 20 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  18 52 70 90 20 90 

 

Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 92 38 130 55 -75 130 

Audit Management 13 27 40 40 0 40 

Sub-Total, Other Work 105 65 170 95 -75 170 

 

Contingencies 

Investigations 0 0 0 20 20 10 

General Contingency 0 0 0 20 20 10 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 0 0 0 40 40 20 

 

Total 197 233 430 535 105 575 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 430 days compared with the 
currently approved plan of 535 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 105 days.  
This includes both the general contingency of 40 days and the unallocated contingency 
for investigation work (20 days). 

1.4 Delivery of the audit plan has, to this point in the year, been heavily affected by the 
need for internal audit staff resources to be diverted, from March 2016, to cover both 
the management and day-to-day operation of the Council’s corporate information 
management functions.  This is demonstrated in the 75 days over-commitment of 
resources to “Other Duties (Non-Audit).  This situation has now been resolved following 
the appointment of both an Information Governance Manager and Information 
Governance Assistant. 

Proposals  

1.5 The proposals incorporate a reduction in time spent on follow-up reviews (15 days) 
and the transfer of 10 days each from the investigations contingency and the general 
contingency.  This reduces the current over-commitment in the plan from 75 days to 
40 days.  Options are to be explored for securing additional resources to meet this 
shortfall, from within existing budgets. 

1.6 These proposals seek to maintain the main programme of Assurance Audit work. 



2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 30th August 2016 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last update report to 
Committee on 29th June 2016.  Summary reports h
[...]
 issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.)
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.)
	Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Follow up of prior year recommendations (cont.)
	Audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	KPMG Audit quality framework
	KPMG Audit quality framework (cont.)
	Slide Number 26

	Appendix B Statement of Accounts 2015-16 Final Approved
	App C LCC Draft Letter of Representation Audit Committee 140916

	7 Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter 2015/16
	Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter 2015/16 - Appendix A

	8 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally - Strategy for 2016-19 (Update)
	Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally - Update - Appendix A

	9 Internal Audit Monitoring
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Vice-Chairman), Colin Hartley, Tim Hamilton-Cox 

(substituting for Nicholas Wilkinson), Elizabeth Scott, Roger Sherlock 
(substituting for Matt Mann), Malcolm Thomas and David Whitaker.  

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman) and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager (for minutes 15 to 19 

only) 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
             Also in attendance:- 
 
                                  Richard Lee       Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK) 
 
 
15 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 
 

  
16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declaration of interests. 
  
18 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE AND THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

2015/16  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive to seek the Committee’s 

recommendation for the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement for the 2015/16 
financial year. 
  
It was reported that a review had been undertaken of the Council’s position and 
performance against the Code of Governance approved in September 2012. The results 
of the evaluation exercises showed that there had not been any dramatic changes in the 
evaluation over the last year. 
  
The document compiled to detail the identified “sources” of assurance for each element 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

of the Code had been updated and individual “assurance statements” in relation to 
internal control and governance arrangements had been sought from managers at the 
level immediately below Chief Officer level and assurance had been built into the overall 
evaluation. 
 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s Annual Report and Assurance Statement 
for 2015/16 had concluded that the Authority had a significant ongoing governance issue 
in relation to its information management arrangements, which should be disclosed in 
the Governance Statement. Whilst the completed audit had not identified significant 
issues regarding the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control, 
reductions in the amount of assurance work meant that only a ‘Limited’ assurance could 
be provided for this particular period. 
 
No issues had been identified for disclosure in the Governance Statement following the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) review. 
 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement, which had been drafted 
following the evaluation exercise. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the Council’s current position 
regarding capacity in the Governance Service’s senior management. Members also 
asked questions in relation to Performance Management arrangements, Information 
Governance, Member/Officer relations and personal development, and the potential 
impact of the UK’s decision to leave the European Union.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 (attached as Appendix B of the 
report) be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief 
Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.   

  
19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief (Officer Resources) seeking Member 

approval for the 2015/16 audited accounts to allow the completion of financial reporting 
for last year.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft accounts had been 
produced by the 30th June 2016 and certified by the s.151 Officer on that date. They had 
been made available for public inspection and had been externally audited. There were 
a small number of presentational adjustment required to the accounts, but they were not 
material.  It was reported that the Council had received one objection to the Accounts 
and this was currently being considered by the Auditor. 
 
The Committee considered the adjusted and audited Accounts and noted the ‘letter of 
representation’ which was required by the Auditor in support of completing the audit, to 
be signed by the s.151 Officer. 
 
The Financial Services Manager guided Members though the Annual Reporting and 
Audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2016 which was set out at 
Appendix B to the report. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Richard Lee, Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK), guided Members though the Auditor’s 
formal report which was set out at Appendix A to the report, and reported the key issues 
identified during the audit of financial statements. 
 
In due course, KPMG would finalise the audit and issue their opinion (subject to any 
outstanding objection) in time for the audited Accounts to be published by 30th 
September 2016.  The audit would only be formally concluded once KPMG had 
concluded their consideration of the objection, however.  This may be before, or after, 
the 30th September.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding Council Tax, Business Rates, 
Contingent Assets and Liabilities, Business Rate revaluation and appeals from the NHS. 
Members also enquired about the position on the objection to the Accounts and how this 
was being dealt with by the Auditors. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
(1) That the report for 2015/16 issued by the Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer. 
 

(2) That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2016 be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman.   

  
20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager to 

consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for the year ending 
31st March 2016. 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2015/16 was appended to 
the report. A total of 12 complaints and enquiries have been received against the 
Council in 2015/16, compared to 22 received in 2014/15. 12 decisions had been made in 
2015/16 compared to 21 in 2014/15. 
 
Members noted that 3 of the decisions related to complaints investigated in detail, 2 of 
which were upheld. This compared to 2 detailed investigations in 2014/15, of which 1 
had been upheld. 
 
In the Annual Review of Local Government complaints, the Local Government 
Ombudsman had noted that the general number of complaints had increased by around 
6%, although, this was at least in part explained by the number and type of 
organisations being included having also increased.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
21 FIGHTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION LOCALLY - STRATEGY FOR 2016-19 

(UPDATE)  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Fighting Fraud and Corruption 

Locally Strategy for 2016-2019 (Update) to inform the Committee of the outcome of a 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

self-assessment against the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (FFCL) Strategy and 
the resulting plan of action. 
 
Members were advised that, as a preliminary action in connection with the strategy, a 
self-assessment had been undertaken against the checklist included in the FFCL 
Strategy. 
 
The outcome of the self-assessment, setting out potential areas for development and 
planned actions was appended to the report. It was reported that overall the exercise 
had been very positive in terms of confirming the commitment being shown though the 
Council’s counter fraud arrangements and in serving to identify areas in which further 
improvement was possible. It was judged that the actions identified could be 
implemented within current budgets and staffing resources. 
 
Members were advised that progress updates would be included in future reports to the 
Committee on counter-fraud activity. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
22 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager to 

advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan, sought approval for proposed variations to the Plan, and update Members on the 
results of recent audits. 
 
A summary of the monitoring position as at 10th August 2016 was outlined to Members 
showing an uncommitted resource of 105 days, which included general contingency of 
40 days and the unallocated balance of contingency investigation work of 17 days. 
 
It was reported that delivery of the Audit Plan had, to this point in the year, been heavily 
affected by the need for internal audit staff resources to be diverted, from March 2016, to 
cover both the management and day-to-day operation of the Council’s corporate 
information management functions. This was demonstrated in the 75 days over-
commitment of resources to “Other Duties (Non-Audit)”. This situation had now been 
resolved following the appointment of both an Information Governance Manager and 
Information Governance Assistant. 
 
The proposals incorporated a reduction in the time spent on follow-ups (15 days) and 
the transfer of 10 days each from investigations contingency and the general 
contingency. This reduced the current over-commitment in the plan from 75 days to 40 
days. Options were being explored for securing additional resources from within existing 
budgets. 
 
The key conclusions and action points in relation to Internal Audit Work to 30th August 
2016, were a “Limited” assurance opinion had been given, were outlined to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in 1.2 of the 

report, be approved. 
 

(3) That the results of recent audit activity set out in sections 2-3 of the report are 
noted. 

 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


